

No. 08-368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI,

Petitioner,

—v.—

COMMANDER JOHN PUCCIARELLI,
U.S.N., CONSOLIDATED NAVAL BRIG.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
PROFESSORS OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AND
OF THE FEDERAL COURTS IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL F. KOLB

Counsel of Record

REBECCA WINTERS

JOSHUA D. LISTON

MOLLY SHIMA

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL

450 Lexington Avenue

New York, New York 10017

(212) 450-4000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Of Counsel:

STEPHEN I. VLADECK

4801 Massachusetts Avenue, NW

Washington, D.C. 20016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS CASE IMPLICATES BOTH IMPORTANT NATIONAL SECURITY AND INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY INTERESTS	3
A. National Security	3
B. Individual Liberty	6
II. THE SUPREME COURT'S DECISIONS IN POST-9/11 DETENTION CASES— AND THE DECISIONS OF THE LOWER COURTS—HAVE LEFT THESE QUESTIONS UNRESOLVED	8
A. <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i>	8
B. <i>Padilla I</i>	12
C. The Decision Below	13
III. THIS CASE SHOULD BE HEARD NOW ...	16
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX A LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Al-Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Al-Marri v. Wright</i> , 487 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2007).....	13-14
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).....	3, 6, 20
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	17
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	9
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	4, 9, 17
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	17
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	passim
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	17
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008).....	18
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005) ..	14, 15
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 547 U.S. 1062 (2006)	19
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12, 16

<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	12, 13, 17
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	14

Statutes

Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	2, 4
Non-Detention Act, 18 U.S.C. § 4001(a) (2000)	12

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	7
3 Jonathan Elliot, <i>Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1876)	6
Jason Straziuso, Associated Press, <i>Taliban, Afghan Officials Meet in Saudi Arabia</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 6, 2008, http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp- dyn/content/article/2006/10/19/AR20061019 00835.html	12
Yasmin Naqvi, <i>Doubtful Prisoner-of-War Status</i> , 84 Int'l Rev. Red Cross 571 (2002)	4
